#### Declaring Portion of Road in Block XI, Pakiri Survey District, to be a Government Road.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road become a Government road.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 3 acres 2 roods 2.8 perches. Adjoining or passing through Section 42 E.R., 26 E.R., and 31, Pakiri Parish, Block XI, Pakiri Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 19:83.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52232, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

# F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908, in Blocks X, Paritutu, and III, Egmont Survey Districts.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the cale of the low described in the Schedule hereto the said the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the said and having been taken for the purposes of additions and extensions to the New Plymouth Borough Council's electric-lighting and water-power works, and being no longer required for such purposes.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold :

400 acres 2 roods 35 perches. Being portion of Sections Nos. 12, 13, 53, 54, 55, 161, and 166, Hua and Waiwakaiho District. Situated in Blocks X, Paritutu, and III, Egmont Survey Districts (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 5732.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53091, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged pink.

## F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Otekaike Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

Present :

### H1S EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THOMAS DENT. WILLIAM HENRY NEILL, JOHN PARKER, JAMES ROSS, and DOUGLAS STEWART

to be the Otekaike Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Schoolhouse, Otekaike, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

OTEKAIKE DOMAIN .--- OTAGO LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 17A, Otekaike Settlement: Area, 15 acres 2 roods 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kororareka Domain.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

## **Present** :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by L section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

WILLIAM COWPER ANDERSON, ALLAN EDWARD BISSETT, THOMAS ROGERS CLOW, JOHN PARKER ENGLISH, WILLIAM EDWARD FLOWERDAY, and JAMES CROSBY MARTIN

to be the Kororareka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Customs Office, Russell, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

KORORAREKA DOMAIN .-- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 5, Block I, Russell Survey District : Area, 7 acres

Also Section 12, Block I, Town of Russell : Area, 34 perches. Also Section 12, Block I, Town of Russell : Area, 64 perches. Area, 15 perches.

## F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the West Melton

Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

JOHN DONALDSON. WILLIAM GUSTAVE HILLE, GEORGE CHARLES JOWERS, EVAN MCLENNAN, and CHARLES EDWARD WALKER,

chartles EDWARD WALKER, as from the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to be the West Melton Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of the West Melton Saleyard Company as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

WEST MELTON DOMAIN .- CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT. RESERVE 3789 (formerly part of Rural Section 5916), Block XI, Rolleston Survey District : Area, 10 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council